
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 7 March 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting CABINET

Date Tuesday, 15 March 2016

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman)
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs B S Fortune

N A Knapton
B Phillips

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA
Page No

1. MINUTES

To confirm the decisions of the meetings held on 9 and 25 February 2016 
(CA.51 - CA.60 and CA.61 – CA.62), previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Resources Management  

3. BUY-OUT OF HOMES AND COMMUNITIES FUNDING AGREEMENTS 1 - 2

Bedale Craft Yard (BCY) and Evolution/Leeming Bar Food Enterprise Centre 
(LBFEC) are developments that Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) are 
reviewing as part of the legacy of funding agreements that the Council entered 
into with Yorkshire Forward. The proposal is for the Council to pay a one-off 
lump sum to HCA in order to be released early from its obligations of two 
funding agreements before the official end dates which are 2026 for Bedale 
Craft Yard and 2029 for LBFEC/Evolution.  The funding agreements require 
the Council to pay partnership payments each year which are a % of net 
income for that financial year.  In addition to approval by Cabinet, the proposed 
payment figure is subject to approval by the Board of HCA.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that the buy-out of the funding agreements for Bedale Craft Yard and 
Evolution/LBFEC as per the report and that the £157,940 be funded from the 
One-Off Fund with revenue being transferred back to the One-Off Fund over 3 
years and 3 months.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

Policy Implementation  

4. RESETTLEMENT OF SYRIAN REFUGEES 3 - 24

In September the Home Office wrote to all Local Authorities seeking their 
assistance to support the Government’s pledge of resettling 20,000 Syrian 
refugees within the UK over the next 5 years.  This report seeks agreement to 
support this request through the Council’s participation in a North Yorkshire 
Resettlement Scheme.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that the North Yorkshire wide resettlement scheme to enable the 
resettlement of 200 Syrian refugees Countywide over the next 5 years be 
supported; agree that this Council’s commitment to this scheme shall be to 
accommodate about 28 people; a Memorandum of Understanding be entered 
into with North Yorkshire County Council and the other District Councils 
concerning this scheme; the Executive Director be authorised to work in 
partnership with NYCC and the other Districts to use Home Office Grant to 
procure a specialist support provider along with other ancillary services that are 
necessary for the smooth resettlement of refugees; give authority to enter into 
an agreement with Migration Yorkshire to enable overall regional co-ordination 
and support and authorise the Executive Director to agree a variation to the 
Council’s nomination deed with Broadacres Housing Association regarding the 
allocation of social housing to enable the allocation of homes to Syrian 
refugees.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards



5. SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM REGULATIONS 2015 25 - 30

This report seeks approval for the Statement of Principles which sets out the 
factors to take into consideration when levying a charge under the Smoke and 
Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that the Statement of Principles attached to the report should apply 
when exercising its duty to secure compliance with the Smoke and Carbon 
Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 by the imposition of a penalty 
charge.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
15 March 2016

Subject: BUY-OUT OF HOMES AND COMMUNITIES FUNDING AGREEMENTS 
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson 

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 Bedale Craft Yard (BCY) and Evolution/Leeming Bar Food Enterprise Centre (LBFEC) are 
developments that Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) are reviewing as part of the 
legacy of funding agreements that the Council entered into with Yorkshire Forward. The 
proposal is for the Council to pay a one-off lump sum to HCA in order to be released early 
from its obligations of two funding agreements before the official end dates which are 2026 
for Bedale Craft Yard and 2029 for LBFEC/Evolution. The funding agreements require 
the Council to pay partnership payments each year which are a % of net income for that 
financial year. In addition to approval by Cabinet, the proposed payment figure is subject to 
approval by the Board of HCA.

1.2 The status of other funding agreements with HCA that do not form part of this report are:

Development % share Comments
Binks Close, 
Northallerton

68.55/31.45 
HDC/HCA

Rental payments ceased 31.03.11. HCA interest only if 
asset sold 

Leeming Bar 
Phase 4 
Land

68.5/31.5 
HDC/HCA

Tied in with BCY. HCA aim to close this at the same 
time as BCY. Potential positive financial impact for 
HDC; extent not known until all the land has been sold

17 Market 
Place, 
Bedale

35/65 
HDC/HCA

HCA share of income paid to Bedale and Villages 
Community Forum. No advantage to ‘buy out’. HDC do 
not own the building

Springboard, 
Stokesley

20.29/52.03/27.68 
HDC/HCA/ERDF

No rental payments made; excess income re-invested 
in the property. HCA interest only if asset sold

Momentum 46.19/22.45/31.36 
HDC/HCA/ERDF

Rental share ends 17.07.17; no gain from ‘buy out’. 
Building currently on the market for sale/let as a whole. 
If sold HCA receive 22.45% of net proceeds. This 
would be a separate Cabinet report

2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES:   

2.1 Links to the Council’s priorities on reducing costs and improving productivity of services.

3.0 RISK ASSESSMENT: 

3.1 There are no significant risks associated with approving this report 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

4.1 The proposed costs of buying out of the funding agreements are £71,890 for BCY and 
£86,050 for LBFEC/Evolution; total £157,940. Within the 2015/16 budget there are 
provisions for partnership payments to HCA of £19,000 for BCY and £28,200 for 
LBFEC/Evolution; total £47,200. The one off payment of £157,940 is requested to be 
funded by the One-Off Fund in 2015/16 with a payback time of 3 years and 3 months, with 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



the funding being returned to the One-Off Fund as detailed in the table below. After the 
payback period of 3 years and 3 months the Council will realise savings of £39,860 in 
2018/19 with a further annual saving of £10,460 from 2019/20

Overall the revenue effects of buying out of the HCA funding agreements will be as 
follows:-

One-Off Fund effect 2015/16
£

2016/17
£

2017/18
£

2018/19
£

One-Off Fund balance £157,940 £110,740 £60,600 £10,460

Transfer to the One-Off Fund 
from Revenue budgets 
(annual partnership 
payments)

£47,200 £50,140 £50,140 £10,460

One-Off Fund closing 
balance

£110,740 £60,600 £10,460 £0.00

4.2 There will be efficiencies in service provision in the areas of Finance and Workspace 
Management as there will not be a requirement to provide the partner payments information 
for the agreements at BCY and Evolution/LBFEC at the end of each financial year. 

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

5.1 None – the parties involved in the proposal are the same as those involved in the funding 
agreements.

6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

6.1 There are no equality and diversity issues associated with this report.

7.0 RECOMMENDATION:     

7.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council the buy-out of the funding agreements 
for Bedale Craft Yard and Evolution/LBFEC as per this report and that the £157,940 will be 
funded from the One-Off Fund with revenue being transferred back to the One-Off Fund 
over 3 years and 3 months.

DAVE GOODWIN

Background papers: Management Team Report – Workspaces Proposals October 2015 

Author ref: JT

Contact: Judith Turner
Workspace Principal Officer
Ext 7050

Page 2



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
15 March 2016

Subject: RESETTLEMENT OF SYRIAN REFUGEES

All Wards outside the North Yorkshire Moors National Park
Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Planning Services: Councillor B Phillips

1.0 PURPOSE:    

1.1 In September the Home Office wrote to all Local Authorities seeking their assistance to 
support the Government’s pledge to resettle 20,000 Syrian refugees within the UK over the 
next 5 years.  This report seeks agreement to support this request through the Council’s 
participation in a North Yorkshire Resettlement Scheme.  

2.0 BACKGROUND:

2.1 The Prime Minister announced in September 2015 that during the remainder of this 
Parliament, the UK will accept up to 20,000 Syrian refugees from camps in countries 
neighbouring Syria.  The Government is working with the United Nations Refugee Agency 
to identify who will enter the UK.  Those who are accepted are being granted a five year 
humanitarian protection visa.  On arrival they will have the same rights as UK citizens to 
education, employment, health care and public funds.  It is understood from the Home 
Office that those chosen will be amongst the most vulnerable and will be predominantly 
families.  

2.2 The Home Office pays a grant per person to Local Authorities accepting refugees which is 
expected to cover the full costs of resettlement for each individual.  Levels of year 1 funding 
have been confirmed as £8,520 per person.  Local Authority costs cover management of 
the scheme, housing and cultural integration including English language support.  The
[...]
to work in partnership with NYCC and the other 
Districts to use Home Office Grant to procure a specialist support provider along with 
other ancillary services that are necessary for the smooth resettlement of refugees;

(5) gives authority to enter into agreement with Migration Yorkshire to enable overall 
regional co-ordination and support;

(6) authorises the Executive Director to agree a variation to the Council’s nomination 
deed with Broadacres Housing Association regarding the allocation of social housing 
to enable the allocation of homes to Syrian refugees.  

MICK JEWITT

Background papers: Migration Yorkshire proposal
Memorandum of Understanding

Author ref: Alison Morton

Contact: Alison Morton
Housing Options Team Leader
Direct Line No: 01609 767177

150316 Resettlement of Syrian Refugees

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Memorandum of Understanding:  
North Yorkshire Syrian Refugee Resettlement Scheme 

 
This agreement is dated       2016 

 
Between: 

 
1. North Yorkshire County Council of County Hall, Racecourse Lane 

Northallerton, DL7 8AD (the County Council) 
2. Craven District Council of 1 Belle Vue Square, Broughton Road,  Skipton, 

North Yorkshire BD23 1FJ 
3. Harrogate Borough Council of Council Offices, Crescent Gardens, 

Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG1 2SG 
4. Hambleton District Council of Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, North 

Yorkshire, DL6 2UU 
5. Richmondshire District Council of Mercury House, Station Road, Richmond 

DL10 4JX 
6. Ryedale District Council of Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 

7HH 
7. Scarborough Borough Council of Town Hall, St Nicholas St, Scarborough, 

North Yorkshire YO11 2HG 
8. Selby District Council of Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, North 

Yorkshire, YO8 9FT 
(together the District Councils) 

9. North Yorkshire Police of Newby Wiske, Northallerton, North Yorkshire, DL7 
9HA 

10. NHS Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical Commissioning   Group of 
Millennium Business Park, Station Road, Steeton, Keighley, BD20 6RB 

11. YORLMC North Yorkshire and York of 1st Floor, 87-89 Leeds Road, 
Harrogate, North Yorkshire, HG2 8BE 

12. NHS Hambleton, Richmondshire and Whitby Clinical Commissioning Group 
of Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, DL6 2UU 

13. NHS Harrogate and Rural District Clinical Commissioning Group of 1 
Grimbald Crag Court, St James Business Park, Knaresborough, HG5 8QB  

14. NHS Scarborough and Ryedale Clinical Commissioning Group of 
Scarborough Town Hall, York House, St Nicholas Street, Scarborough, 
YO11 2HG 

15. NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group of West Offices, Station 
Rise, York, YO1 6GA 

16. The Department of Work and Pensions (North East Yorkshire and the 
Humber), of Britannia House CH(1), 2, Ferensway, Hull, HU2 8NF 

 
For the purposes of this Agreement all the parties above are together referred to as 
‘the Partners’. 

 
 
 
 
 

 Annex

Page 9



 
Background 
 
A. In September 2015 the Prime Minister announced that, during the remainder of 

this parliament, the UK will accept up to 20,000 Syrian refugees from refugee 
camps in countries neighbouring Syria. 

 
B. The Home Office is asking authorities to volunteer to offer to resettle a specific 

number of Syrian refugees between 2015 and 2020 (the number of refugees to 
be set by the local authority/s within the area); and as part of this to agree and 
implement a package of support measures that authorities would provide 
(directly or indirectly).   

 
C. If refugees are to be resettled locally within North Yorkshire it is essential that 

they are given the support they need.  The multiple, and in some cases 
complex needs of Syrian refugees requires a co-ordinated partnership 
response from the Partners in order to ensure their successful resettlement in 
North Yorkshire. 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding (‘MOU’) is to establish the 

principles of collaboration to resettle Syrian 
[...]

Pr
op

os
ed

 g
ov

er
na

nc
e 

st
ru

ct
ur

e:
  N

or
th

 Y
or

ks
hi

re
 S

yr
ia

n 
R

ef
ug

ee
 R

es
et

tle
m

en
t S

ch
em

e 
  

         
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
P

ro
je

ct
 C

o-
or

di
na

to
r 

           
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
   

 
P

ro
je

ct
 C

o-
or

di
na

to
r (

ch
ai

r) 
 

 
 

R
es

et
tle

m
en

t W
or

ke
rs

  
      

O
pe

ra
tio

na
l G

ro
up

 (d
is

tri
ct

 le
ve

l) 
• 

H
ou

si
ng

 –
 d

is
tri

ct
 c

ou
nc

il 
• 

N
YC

C
 o

pe
ra

tio
na

l s
ta

ff 
(C

YP
S

/H
A

S
/A

du
lt 

Le
ar

ni
ng

) 
• 

H
ea

lth
: C

C
G

/le
ad

 G
P 

• 
D

W
P 

• 
N

Y 
P

ol
ic

e 
• 

V
C

S
/In

te
gr

at
io

n 
Su

pp
or

t p
ro

vi
de

r 

Pr
og

ra
m

m
e 

B
oa

rd
 (c

ou
nt

y 
le

ve
l) 

• 
H

ou
si

ng
 –

 in
iti

al
ly

 (Y
ea

r 1
) H

ar
ro

ga
te

 B
or

ou
gh

 
C

ou
nc

il,
 C

ra
ve

n 
D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il 
an

d 
S

el
by

 D
is

tri
ct

 
C

ou
nc

il 
 

• 
N

YC
C

 (C
YP

S
, H

A
S

, C
en

tra
l S

er
vi

ce
s)

  
• 

H
ea

lth
:  

C
C

G
s 

 
• 

N
Y 

P
ol

ic
e 

Lo
ca

l G
ov

er
nm

en
t N

or
th

 Y
or

ks
hi

re
 a

nd
 Y

or
k 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
15 March 2016

Subject: SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM REGULATIONS 2015

All Wards
Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Planning Services: Councillor B Phillips 

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Statement of Principles which sets out 
the factors to take into consideration when levying a charge under the Smoke and Carbon 
Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015.

1.2 The above Regulations came into force on the 1 October 2015 and the duties contained in 
the legislation are enforced by the local authority, being a local housing authority, through 
its Residential Environmental Health Service Team.

1.3 The legislation requires landlords of privately rented acco
[...]
ion if that 
notice is not complied with, provided consent is given by the property occupier.

6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

6.1 Private sector tenants may be more vulnerable than occupiers of other types of 
accommodation and thereby require additional support.  This legislation will ensure the 
security of the private rented sector tenants regardless of the circumstances of their 
landlord.  

Page 26



7.0 RECOMMENDATION:     

7.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the Statement of Principles 
attached to the report should apply when exercising its duty to secure compliance with the 
Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 by the imposition of a 
penalty charge.  

MICK JEWITT

Background papers: Energy Act 2013
The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 
2015.
The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 
2015.  Explanatory Booklet for Local Authorities.  Department for 
Communities and Local Government.  September 2015.

Author ref: PM

Contact: Philip Mepham
Environmental Health Manager
01609 767037

150316 Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm Regs 2015

Page 27



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

THE SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2015
STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES

The purpose of this statement is to set out the principles that Hambleton District 
Council (the Council) will apply in exercising its powers to require a relevant landlord 
to pay a financial penalty.

Introduction 
The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 introduces legal 
requirements on all landlords, during any period beginning on or after the 1st October 2015 
when the premises are occupied under the tenancy, to ensure that: 

1. a smoke alarm is installed on each storey of the premises on which there is a room used 
wholly or partly as living accommodation 
2. a carbon monoxide alarm is installed in any room of the premises which is used wholly or 
partly as living accommodation and contains a s
[...]
or vary the 
penalty charge notice.
 
Any representation shall be considered on its individual merit, and be in line with any 
concession policy approved by the Council. 

Recovery of Penalty Charge 
The Council may recover the penalty charge as laid out in the regulations. Due to costs 
incurred by the Council, any penalty charge notice shall be pursued for payment. 

Review of Statement 
This Statement of Policy shall be reviewed and amended to reflect any change in legislation, 
corporate policy or official guidance. Any amendment shall be in line with meeting the 
requirements of the legislation. A review shall take place annually should no other change 
have occurred.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Buy-out of Homes and Communities Funding Agreements
	4 Resettlement of Syrian Refugees
	150316 Syrian Refugees Annex
	17 2 16 Final Draft MoU
	1 Purpose
	1.1 The purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding (‘MOU’) is to establish the principles of collaboration to resettle Syrian refugees in North Yorkshire under the Syrian Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (‘the Scheme’) as detailed in Appendix 1.
	1.2 This MOU sets out the governance structures the Partners will put in place to deliver the Scheme and the respective roles and responsibilities the Partners will have in delivering the Scheme.

	2 Principles of Collaboration
	2.1 The Partners agree to adopt the following principles in connection with the Scheme (‘Principles’):

	3 Governance Structure
	3.1 The governance structure for the Scheme for co-ordinating and managing the resettlement process in North Yorkshire is attached at Appendix 2
	3.2 The Partners will establish a Programme Board and Operational Board to deliver the Scheme.
	3.3 The Programme Board will oversee the strategic arrangements for North Yorkshire’s participation in the Scheme.  This group will consist of:
	3.4 The Programme Board’s functions will include (but not be limited to) the following:
	3.5 The terms o
[...]
th Yorkshire Police
	8.10 YORLMC North Yorkshire and York
	8.11 NHS Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical Commissioning
	8.12 NHS Hambleton, Richmondshire and Whitby Clinical Commissioning Group
	8.13 NHS Harrogate and Rural District Clinical Commissioning Group
	8.14 NHS Scarborough and Ryedale Clinical Commissioning Group
	8.15 NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group
	8.16 The Department of Work and Pensions


	partnership governance appendix 2


	5 Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm Regulations 2015





Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 5 April 2016

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 15th March, 2016 at 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON  

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
N A Knapton

Councillor B Phillips

Also in Attendance

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
Mrs C S Cookman
S P Dickins

Councillor K G Hardisty
J Noone
Mrs J Watson
D A Webster

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs B S Fortune

CA.63 BUY-OUT OF HOMES AND COMMUNITIES FUNDING AGREEMENTS
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

Bedale Craft Yard (BCY) and Evolution/Leeming Bar Food Enterprise Centre (LBFEC) 
were developments that Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) were reviewing as 
part of the legacy of funding agreements that the Council entered into with Yorkshire 
Forward. The proposal was for the Council to pay a one-off lump sum to HCA in order 
to be released early from its obligations of two funding agreements before the official 
end dates which were 2026 for Bedale Craft Yard and 2029 for LBFEC/Evolution.  The 
funding agreements required the Council to pay partnership payments each year which 
are a % of net income for that financial year.  In addition to approval by Cabinet, the 
proposed payment figure was subject to approval by the Board of HCA.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet was satisfied that the buy-out of the funding agreements would be of benefit to 
the Council.



CABINET
15 March 2016

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the buy-out of the funding 
agreements for Bedale Craft Yard and Evolution/LBFEC be approved as per the report 
and that the £157,940 be funded from the One-Off Fund with revenue being transferred 
back to the One-Off Fund over 3 years and 3 months.

CA.64 SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM REGULATIONS 2015
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report sought approval for the Statement of Principles which set out the factors to 
take into consideration when levying a charge under the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide 
Alarm (England) Regulations 2015.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To take account of the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 
2015.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the Statement of Principles 
attached to the report should apply when exercising its duty to secure compliance with 
the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 by the imposition 
of a penalty charge.

The meeting closed at 9.45 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council


